31, 2013, included beginning on Page F-65 elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus;

♦

First Citizens� unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
three months ended March 31, 2014, included beginning on Page F-43 in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus;

♦

SHB�s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three months ended
March 31, 2014, included beginning on Page F-97 in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus; and

♦

other information pertaining to First Citizens and SHB included elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus.♦

24

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 53

FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2014

 (all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

First Citizens
Bancshares, Inc.

Southern Heritage
Bancshares, Inc.

Redemption of
Series D
Preferred
Stock (SBLF)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

3/31/2014

Combined

3/31/2014

(as reported)

3/31/2014

(as reported)
Cash and cash equivalents $   27,212 $  29,911 $(5,105) (a) $(2,087) (b) $(1,000) (p)   48,931

Interest bearing deposits in banks 30,211 101 30,312
Available-for-sale investment
securities 459,504 73,683 533,187

Loans, net of unearned income 597,055 131,810 (5,131) (c) 723,734

Allowance for loan losses (7,995) (2,006) 2,006 (d) (7,995)

Net loans 589,060 129,804 (3,125) 715,739

Mortgage loans held for sale 1,303 3,324 4,627

Premises and equipment 34,400 4,060 1,300 (e) 39,760

Other real estate owned 5,948 492 - (f) 6,440

Goodwill 13,651 -   10,378 (g) 24,029

Other intangible assets 373 -   1,561 (h) 1,934

Other assets 41,194 3,820 45,014

Total assets $1,202,856 $245,195 $(5,105) $8,027 $(1,000) $1,449,973

Deposits:

Non-interest bearing 140,569 31,860 172,429

Interest bearing 845,482 179,717 452 (j) 1,025,651

Total deposits 986,051 211,577 -   452 -   1,198,080

Borrowings 94,033 5,155 10,450 (k) 109,638

Other liabilities 5,597 1,582 284 (i) (340) (p) 7,123

Total liabilities 1,085,681 218,314 -   11,186 (340) 1,314,841

Equity

Preferred stock -   5,105 (5,105) (a) -

Common Stock 3,718 1,281 (1,281) (l) 3,718

Surplus 15,331 16,426 191 (l) 31,948

Retained earnings 97,813 5,252 (5,252) (l) (660) (p) 97,153

Treasury stock, at cost (3,046) -   (3,046)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 1,304 (1,183) 1,183 (n) 1,304

   Total shareholders� equity 115,120 26,881 (5,105) (5,159) (660) 131,077

Non-controlling interest 2,055 -   2,000 (m) 4,055

Total equity 117,175 26,881 (5,105) (3,159) (660) 135,132
Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $1,202,856 $245,195 (5,105) $8,027 $(1,000) $1,449,973

Basic common shares outstanding3,607 1,282 (904) (o) 3,985
Book value per basic common
share outstanding $32.49 $16.99 $33.91

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 54

25

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 55

FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

First Citizens
Bancshares, Inc.
12/31/2013

(as reported)

Southern Heritage
Bancshares, Inc.
12/31/2013

(as reported)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
12/31/2013

Interest Income:

   Interest and fees on loans $32,156 $7,450 $421 (c) $40,027

   Interest income on securities 11,865 1,823 169 (n) 13,857

   Other interest income 101 14 115

   Total interest income $44,122 $9,287 $590 $53,999

Interest expense:

   Interest expense on deposits 4,829 1,080 (226) (j) 5,683

   Interest expense on borrowings 1,385 122 517 (k) 2,024

   Total interest expense 6,214 1,202 291 7,707

Net interest income 37,908 8,085 299 46,292

Provision for loan losses 775 124 899

Net interest income after provision 37,133 7,961 299 45,393

Non-interest income:

   Mortgage banking income 1,445 1,452 2,897

   Service charges on deposit accounts 4,798 487 5,285

   Gain on sale of securities 1,256 164 1,420

   Other non-interest income 6,531 621 7,152

   Total non-interest income 14,030 2,724 16,754

Non-interest expense:

   Salaries and employee benefits 18,906 3,896 22,802

  Net occupancy and depreciation expense 3,681 360 28 (e) 4,069

   Amortization of intangibles 42 156 (h) 198

   Other non-interest expense 10,712 2,858 120 (m) 13,690

   Total non-interest expense 33,341 7,114 304 40,759

Net income before income taxes 17,822 3,571 (5) 21,388

Income tax expense (benefit) 4,014 846 (2) (q) 4,858

Net income $13,808 $2,725 $(3) $16,530

Preferred stock dividends - 52 (52) -

Net income available to common shareholders $13,808 $2,673 $49 $16,530

Earnings per common share $3.83 $2.10 $4.15
Weighted average common shares
outstanding 3,607 1,272 3,985

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 56

 26

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 57

FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

First Citizens
Bancshares, Inc.
3/31/2014

(as reported)

Southern Heritage
Bancshares, Inc.
3/31/2014

(as reported)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
3/31/2014

Interest Income:

   Interest and fees on loans $7,856 $1,652 $105 (c) $9,613

   Interest income on securities 3,111 532 42 (n) 3,685

   Other interest income 21 9 30

   Total interest income 10,988 2,193 147 13,328

Interest expense:

   Interest expense on deposits 1,163 253 (57) (j) 1,359

   Interest expense on borrowings 301 30 130 (k) 461

   Total interest expense 1,464 283 73 1,820

Net interest income 9,524 1,910 74 11,508

Provision for loan losses 225 76 301

Net interest income after provision 9,299 1,834 74 11,207

Non-interest income:

   Mortgage banking income 193 272 465

   Service charges on deposit accounts 1,091 106 1,197

   Gain on sale of securities 1,250 93 1,343

   Other non-interest income 1,791 227 2,018

   Total non-interest income 4,325 698 -   5,023

Non-interest expense:

   Salaries and employee benefits 4,926 901 5,827

  Net occupancy and depreciation expense 931 86 1,017

   Amortization of intangibles 11 39 (h) 50

   Other non-interest expense 2,655 752 30 (m) 3,437

   Total non-interest expense 8,523 1,739 69 10,331

Net income before income taxes 5,101 793 5 5,899

Income tax expense 1,276 184 2 (q) 1,462

Net income $3,825 $609 $3 $4,437

Preferred stock dividends - 13 (13) -
Net income available to common
shareholders $3,825 $596 $16 $4,437

Earnings per common share $1.06 $0.46 $1.11
Weighted average common shares
outstanding 3,607 1,282 3,985

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 58

27

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 59

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Note 1�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated

[…]

of tax of approximately $660 is reflected as a decrease to retained earnings. Anticipated non-recurring merger related
expenses consist of investment banking fees, legal fees, accounting fees, registration fees, contract termination fees, printing
costs, etc. These expenses are not included in the Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statements because
they are not expected to have a continuing impact on the combined entity. Payment of these expenses is not expected to have
a significant impact on the liquidity of the combined entity.

(q) Pro Forma Adjustments-Income taxes were adjusted to reflect the tax effects of the purchase accounting adjustments using
First Citizens� statutory rate of 34%.

30

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 63

Note 4 � Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Regulatory and Tangible Capital Ratios

The following information reflects the unaudited pro forma balances used for calculating pro forma regulatory and tangible capital ratios as of
March 31, 2014 for First Citizens, First Citizens National Bank and Southern Heritage Bank and gives effect to the merger as if it occurred on
that date.

First Citizens Bancshares, Inc.

March 31, 2014
 (as reported) (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

Total equity (before minority interests) $   115,120 $   16,617 (2) $   131,737
Less:
   Net unrealized gain on available-for-sale debt securities 1,304 1,304
   Disallowed goodwill & intangibles 14,024 11,408 (3) 25,432
Add qualifying restricted core capital elements:
   Trust preferred debt 10,310 3,605 (4) 13,915
   Noncontrolling minority interests 2,000 2,000 (5) 4,000
Tier 1 capital (total tangible equity capital) 112,102 10,814 122,916
Reserve for loan losses 7,995 7,995
Unrealized gains on available-for-sale equity securities 21 21
Tier 2 capital 8,016 8,016
Total qualified capital 120,118 10,814 130,932
Risk weighted assets 674,755 151,370 (6) 826,125
Total average assets 1,175,781 242,707 (7) 1,418,488
Less:  disallowed goodwill and intangibles 14,024 11,408 (3) 25,432
   Average assets for regulatory leverage capital 1,161,757 231,299 1,393,056
Total assets 1,202,856 247,117 (8) 1,449,973
Total tangible assets 1,188,832 235,709 (9) 1,424,541

Tier 1 leverage ratio (10) 9.65% 8.81%
Tier 1 risk based capital ratio (11) 16,61% 14.88%
Total risk based capital ratio (12) 17.80% 15.85%
Total tangible equity capital to total tangible assets 9.43% 8.63%

(1) Balances as of March 31, 2014 as reported on First Citizens FRY-9C filed with the Federal Reserve.

(2) Adjustment to reflect stock consideration to effect the transaction. See also Note 2, �Pro Forma Allocation of Purchase Price.�

(3) Adjustment to reflect preliminary estimate of goodwill and intangibles net of the deferred tax liability. See also Note 2, �Pro Forma

[…]

trust subsidiary of First Citizens. See also Note 3, �Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments� (m).

32

Edgar Filing: FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES INC /TN/ - Form S-4

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 67

(4) Adjustments to risk weighted assets, total average assets, total assets and total tangible assets reflect the net decrease in assets as a result of
$5,000 dividend to First Citizens as noted in (2) above net of proceeds of $2,000 from issuance of non-cumulative perpetual preferred stock
as described in (3) above.

(5) Tier 1 leverage ratio is calculated as Tier 1 capital (total tangible equity capital) to average assets for regulatory leverage capital.

(6) Tier 1 risk based capital ratio is calculated as Tier 1 capital (total tangible equity capital) to risk weighted assets.

(7) Total risk based capital ratio is calculated as total qualified capital to risk weighted assets.

Southern Heritage Bank

March 31, 2014
 (as reported) (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

Total equity $   31,639 $   4,800 (2) $   36,439
Less:
   Net unrealized (loss) gain on available-for-sale debt securities (1,183) 1,183 (3) -
   Disallowed goodwill & intangibles - 11,408 (4) 11,408
Tier 1 capital (total tangible equity capital) 32,822 (7,791) 25,031
Reserve for loan losses 2,006 (2,006) (5) -
Tier 2 capital 2,006 (2,006) -
Total qualified capital 34,828 (9,797) 25,031
Risk weighted assets 160,306 ($8,936) (6) 151,370
Total average assets 240,785 5,009 (7) 245,794
Less:  disallowed goodwill and intangibles - 11,408 (4) 11,408
   Average assets for regulatory leverage capital 240,785 (6,399) 234,386
Total assets 244,929 5,009 (7) 249,938
Total tangible assets 244,929 (6,399) (8) 238,530

Tier 1 leverage ratio (9) 13.63% 10.68%
Tier 1 risk based capital ratio (10) 20.47% 16.54%
Total risk based capital ratio (11) 21.73% 16.54%
Total tangible equity capital to total tangible assets 13.40% 10.49%
(1) Balances as of March 31, 2014 as reported on Southern Heritage Bank�s March 31, 2014 Call Report.

(2) Adjustments to total equity consist of the following:
Decrease for SHB�s historical equity $   (31,639)
Increase for total purchase price 32,704
Increase for assumed subordinated debentures, net of fair value and related deferred tax